

Community Wellness Committee

Wednesday, November 10, 2021 9:00 AM

Henry Baker Hall, Main Floor, City Hall



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Public Agenda Community Wellness Committee Wednesday, November 10, 2021

Approval of Public Agenda

Minutes Approval

Community Wellness Committee - Public - Sep 15, 2021 9:00 AM

Administration Reports

CWC21-11 Community Safety and Well-Being Plan

Recommendation

The Community Wellness Committee recommends that City Council:

- 1. Endorse the Community Safety and Well-Being Plan for Regina (Appendix A).
- 2. Direct Administration to develop the terms of reference for the Mayor's Leadership Committee on Community Safety and Well-Being, for consideration by Council in Q1, 2022.
- 3. Approve the City of Regina Action Plan (Appendix B), and direct Administration to report back to the Community Wellness Committee annually on its progress.
- 4. Direct Administration to bring back a Social Well-Being Policy with a community impact methodology for Council reports in Q2, 2022.
- Delegate authority to the City Manager or designate to approve criteria for the expansion of transit and leisure pass distribution to organizations advancing the priorities outlined in the Community Safety and Well-Being Plan.
- Consider approval of one-time funding of \$75,000 through the 2022 budget process to develop a comprehensive overdose prevention strategy in collaboration with the Saskatchewan Health Authority, Regina Police Service, and other community partners.



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

- 7. Consider approval of annual funding of \$500,000 in the 2022 budget process to establish ongoing grant funding for harm reduction initiatives in the Community Investment Grant Program.
- 8. Delegate authority to the City Manager to adjudicate, approve, and administer the Harm Reduction Funding Stream of the Community Investment Grants Program.
- Consider approval of annual funding of \$800,000 through the 2022 operating budget process to create an external support structure, as described in this report, that will work with the Mayor's Leadership Committee on Community Safety and Well-Being to implement the community plan.
- 10. Remove items MN19-21 and MN20-24 from the outstanding items list for City Council.
- 11. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on November 24, 2021.

CWC21-12 A Review of "Unwanted Guests"

Recommendation

The Community Wellness Committee recommends that City Council:

- Forward this report with recommendations to the Regina Board of Police Commissioners for review and consideration of future decisions.
- 2. Allocate \$200,000 as a one-time grant to the Regina Downtown Business Improvement District from the Community Investment Grants Program Reserve Funds to allow for the continuation of the Community Support Program in 2022.
- 3. Delegate authority to the City Manager or designate to negotiate and approve a funding agreement with the Regina Downtown Business Improvement District regarding the continuation of the Community Support Program in 2022.
- 4. Authorize the City Clerk to execute the funding agreement after review and approval by the City Solicitor.
- 5. Remove MN20-12 from the outstanding items list for City Council.



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

6. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on November 24, 2021.

Adjournment